# THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS BOARD ACTION SUMMARY

DEPT:	Public Works	BOARD AGENDA:6.C.1 AGENDA DATE: September 18, 2018
SUBJEC Approval Extension	to Allow Right-of-Way Acquisition by th	e City of Oakdale for the "D" Street
BOARD	ACTION AS FOLLOWS:	<b>RESOLUTION NO. 2018-0461</b>
and approv Ayes: Supe Noes: Supe Excused o Abstaining 1)X	ved by the following vote, ervisors: _Qlsen, Chiesa, Withrow, Monteith, ervisors:	and Chairman DeMartini

ATTEST: ELIZABETH A. KING, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors File No.

## THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS AGENDA ITEM

DEPT: Public Works BOARD AGENDA:6.C.1

AGENDA DATE: September 18, 2018

CONSENT: 🔽

CEO CONCURRENCE: 4/5 Vote Required: No

#### SUBJECT:

Approval to Allow Right-of-Way Acquisition by the City of Oakdale for the "D" Street Extension Project

#### STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

- Approve the Consent by Stanislaus County to allow right-of-way acquisition within the unincorporated area of Stanislaus County by the City of Oakdale, for the D Street Extension Project.
- 2. Authorize the Director of Public Works to sign the Consent by Stanislaus County to allow right-of-way acquisition by the City of Oakdale.

#### DISCUSSION:

The City of Oakdale, in connection with the development of their East F Corridor Specific Plan Project, is proposing to extend D Street. The project will connect D Street from its current terminus at Trevor Avenue, eastward to the future extension of Orsi Road along the northern boundary of the Rodeo Grounds.

The D Street Extension will be constructed in one single phase and will occupy approximately 2.28 acres of right-of-way. The extension will consist of two travel lanes in each direction, curb, gutter and sidewalk improvements, island median, Class I bike path, landscape strips, and partial land acquisition from one property.

The proposed extension will require acquisition of land by the City of Oakdale within the unincorporated area of Stanislaus County. By providing consent, the County is allowing the City of Oakdale to acquire right-of-way by purchase or eminent domain within the County. The attached consent form only applies to the affected parcels noted as "Stanislaus County" on the attached Exhibits.

#### **POLICY ISSUE:**

Pursuant to Section 1810 of the Streets and Highways Code, Stanislaus County must consent to the acquisition of the right-of-way by the City of Oakdale in the unincorporated area of the County.

#### FISCAL IMPACT:

There is no fiscal impact to Stanislaus County. All costs associated with the right-of-way acquisition will be borne by the City of Oakdale and the project.

### **BOARD OF SUPERVISORS' PRIORITY:**

The recommended actions are consistent with the Boards' priority of *Delivering Efficient Public Services and Community Infrastructure* by improving traffic safety on the County road system.

#### **STAFFING IMPACT:**

Existing Public Works staff will oversee this project.

#### **CONTACT PERSON:**

David Leamon, Interim Public Works Director

### ATTACHMENT(S):

- 1. Right-of-Way Consent Form D Street/Orsi Road
- 2. Exhibit A Aerial View D Street-Orsi Rd
- 3. Exhibit B Area Described D Steet-Orsi Road

Telephone: (209) 525-4151

# Consent by Stanislaus County to Allow Right-of-Way Acquisition by the City of Oakdale

The City of Oakdale is the lead agency for the D Street Extension Project. This project will construct "D" Street from Trevor Avenue to Orsi Road.

The Proposed road extension will require acquisition of land by the City of Oakdale within the unincorporated area of Stanislaus County, per attached exhibit.

Pusuant to Section 1810 of the Streets and Highways Code, Stanislaus County consents to the acquisition of the right-of-way, by purchase or eminent domain, by the City of Oakdale in the unincorporated area of the County necessary for the proposed road extension project.

Additionally, it is understood that the City of Oakdale will advise at regular intervals the status and progress of such acquisition.

David Leamon	Date
Stanislaus County	
Interim Public Works Director	



